


 ________________________________________________________________________



HQ 4567 | Tran #606128 | Aviation 
ELP Land Holdings I, LLC- Second Amendment 
LBJ 

RESOLUTION  
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 
 
 That the City Manager, or designee, is authorized to sign a Second Amendment to the 
Ground Lease Agreement by and between the City of El Paso, Texas, a municipal corporation 
existing under the laws of the State of Texas (the “Lessor”), and ELP Land Holdings I, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company (“Lessee”) to change the amount and timing of rent 
payments in Section 3.02 Commencement of Rent and Time of Payment, the title and language in 
Section 5.04 Certificate of Completion Deadlines, update the language in Section 10.06 
Termination under Phased Development Lease to account for delays in the entitlement and utility 
phases of development, and update the Exhibits to reflect the changes made to the Agreement. 
   

APPROVED this _____ day of ___________ 2025. 
 
       CITY OF EL PASO 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Renard U. Johnson 
       Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Laura D. Prine, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM   APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
_________________________   ______________________________ 
Ignacio Troncoso     Juan Antonio Nevarez, CM, ACE, IACE 
Assistant City Attorney    Director of Aviation 























DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS FORM 

In compliance with Title 2, Chapter 2.92, Section 2.92.080 
Introduction: 

Individuals or entities benefiting by a City Council Agenda item must disclose contributions or donations made to current 

members of Council under the City’s Ethics Code. The information on this form is being captured for transparency 

purposes and will be noted on the relevant City Council Agenda. Contributions and Donations do NOT disqualify an 
applicant from doing business with the City. 

Definitions: 

“Contribution” A direct or indirect transfer of money, goods, services, or any other thing of value and includes an 

agreement made or other obligation incurred, whether legally enforceable or not, to make a transfer. 

The term includes a loan or extension of credit, other than those expressly excluded by the Texas 

Election Code, and a guarantee of a loan or extension of credit.   

“Contributor” A person making a contribution, including the contributor's spouse. 

“Donation” Cash and the value of any in-kind contributions or gifts to the council member for use by their office or in 

their district. 

“Donor” An individual and spouse, a business entity, or an individual who owns a business entity in whole or in 

part, or is operated by the individual, that is the subject of a council agenda item. 

“Benefiting” Shall include but not be limited to any contract, bid award, franchise, permit, zoning or rezoning, and 

other award that council will vote on. 

Instructions: Please read and complete this form carefully. If you have made campaign contributions or donations to any 

current City Council member(s) totaling an aggregate of $500 or more during their campaign(s) or term(s) of City office, 

you are required to disclose the information as specified below. If you have not made such contributions or donations past 

the limit specified in the ordinance, you are required to affirm your compliance with the municipal code. Please submit this 

completed form along with your application or proposal to the relevant city department. Failure to disclose campaign 

contributions or donations as required by the ordinance may result in a violation of the City’s Ethics Code requirements, 

and sanctions under the Ethics Code 2.92.  

Contributor / Donor Information: 

Full Name 

Business Name 

Agenda Item Type 

Relevant Department 

https://library.municode.com/tx/el_paso/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT2ADPE_CH2.92ET_ARTIISTCO_2.92.080DICACO


Disclosure Affirmation: Please check the appropriate box below to indicate whether you have made campaign 

contributions or donations totaling an aggregate of $500 or more to any City Council member(s) during their campaign(s) 

or term(s) of City office specified in Section 2.92.080 of the El Paso Municipal Code. 

I have NOT made campaign contributions or donations totaling an aggregate of $500 or more to any 

City Council member(s) during their campaign(s) or term(s) of City office, as specified in Section 

2.92.080 of the El Paso Municipal Code. 

OR 

I have made campaign contributions or donations totaling an aggregate of $500 or more to the following 

City Council member(s) during their campaign(s) or term(s) of City office: 

OFFICE CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAME AMOUNT ($) 

Mayor 

District 1 

District 2 

District 3 

District 4 

District 5 

District 6 

District 7 

District 8 

Declaration: I hereby affirm that the information provided in this disclosure form is true and accurate to the best of my 

knowledge. I understand that this disclosure is required by Title 2, Chapter 2.92 of the El Paso Municipal Code and is 

subject to verification by the city authorities. Further, I understand that upon submission of this form, I must disclose 
any subsequent contributions or donations prior to the relevant council meeting date. 

Signature: _________________________________________________ Date: ______________________________ 


	ELP Land Holdings I, LLC  DHS
	HQ 4567 Second Amendment Resolution V3 - IRT Signed
	ELP Land Holdings I, LLC.pdf
	ELP Land Holdings I, LLC.pdf
	SkyParkGroundLease_2ndAmmendment_GPPCSig_8.1.25.pdf
	Contribution and Donations Disclosure Form - Signed.pdf



	Full Name: Jeremy Rydberg
	Business Name: Green Point Property Company
	Agenda Item Type: Resolution authorizing Second Amendment to Ground Lease Agreement between City of El Paso and ELP Land Holdings I, LLC.  
	Relevant Department: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEMayor: 
	AMOUNT Mayor: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 1: 
	AMOUNT District 1: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 2: 
	AMOUNT District 2: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 3: 
	AMOUNT District 3: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 4: 
	AMOUNT District 4: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 5: 
	AMOUNT District 5: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 6: 
	AMOUNT District 6: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 7: 
	AMOUNT District 7: 
	CURRENT COUNCIL MEMBER NAMEDistrict 8: 
	AMOUNT District 8: 
	Date: 6/18/25
	NO CONTRIBUTION: Yes
	YES CONTRIBUTION: Off


